BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In re:  Application of Union Electric Company


)


for Authority to participate in the Midwest


)
Case No. EO-2003-0271

ISO through a contractual relationship



)

with GridAmerica





)




)

UNOPPOSED MOTION TO EXTEND CONTINUANCE

COMES NOW Union Electric Company d/b/a AmerenUE (the “Company” or “AmerenUE”), and, pursuant to 4 CSR 240-2.110(2)(A), hereby moves the Commission to enter an order extending the general continuance granted by the Commission’s June 19, 2003 Order Granting Continuance.  In this regard, the Company states as follows:

1.
By Motion dated June 17, 2003, the Company requested a general continuance in this case to allow the parties time to participate in discussions aimed at settling this case.  The Commission granted the Company’s request by Order Granting Continuance effective June 19, 2003.          
2.
On August 22, 2003, the Commission issued an Order Directing Filing, which required Staff to file, by September 5, 2003, a report on the status of the parties’ settlement discussions.      
3.
On September 5, 2003, Staff filed its Status Report, advising the Commission that since the continuance was granted, the parties “have been engaged in a very serious effort to settle this case,” and that the “demonstrated commitment of the parties to the [settlement] process has produced significant progress in an effort to reach a settlement.”  
4.
In addition to the five separate meetings held as of September 5, the parties have since met on September 9 and have a meeting scheduled on September 22.  The Company agrees with Staff that significant progress has been, and is being, made.  The Company also agrees that all parties have been, and are, committed to the settlement process such that a good possibility exists that the parties will be able to make a filing resolving this case in the near future.  
5.
Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-2.110(2)(A) contemplates that the applicant will renew its request for a continuance within 90 days after the initial order granting a continuance.  
6.
By this Motion, the Company hereby requests that the general continuance be extended to allow the parties to continue to pursue their ongoing discussions aimed at reaching agreement on a settlement of this case.  

7.
The Company hereby advises the Commission that it has contacted all parties to this case, advised them that it intends to file this motion seeking an extension of the general continuance previously granted by the Commission, and that no party objects to this request.
WHEREFORE, Applicant AmerenUE respectfully prays that the Commission make and enter its order extending the general continuance previously granted in this case. 
Dated:  September 18, 2003



          Respectfully submitted,

	SMITH LEWIS, LLP

/s/James B. Lowery

James B. Lowery, #40503

111 South Ninth Street, Suite 200

P.O. Box 918

Columbia, MO 65205-0918

(573) 443-3141

(573) 442-6686 (Facsimile)

lowery@smithlewis.com
David Hennen, #46776

Associate General Counsel

Joseph H. Raybuck, #31241

Managing Assistant General Counsel

Ameren Services Company

One Ameren Plaza

1901 Chouteau Avenue

P.O. Box 66149 (MC 1310)

St. Louis, MO 63166-6149

314-554-4673

314-554-4014 (fax)

dhennen@ameren.com
jraybuck@ameren.com
Attorneys for Union Electric Company




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing document was served on the following parties of record, on this 18th day of September, 2003, via email at the email addresses set forth below:

General Counsel

Missouri Public Service Commission

P.O. Box 360

Jefferson City, Missouri 65102

stevedottheim@psc.state.mo.us
dennyfrey@psc.state.mo.us



Office of the Public Counsel

P.O. Box 7800

Jefferson City, Missouri 65102

jcoffman@ded.state.mo.us
Robert C. Johnson


Lisa C. Langeneckert

720 Olive Street, 24th Floor

St. Louis, MO 63101

bjohnson@blackwellsanders.com
llangeneckert@blackwellsanders.com

Dennis Williams, Manager

Missouri Electric Regulatory Affairs

Aquila, Inc.

10700 E. 350 Hwy.

P.O. Box 11739

Kansas City, MO 63138

denny.williams@aquila.com

Dean L. Cooper

Brydon, Swearengen & England, P.C.

312 E. Capitol Avenue

P.O. Box 456

Jefferson City, MO 65102

dcooper@brydonlaw.com
Michael A. Rump

Senior Attorney

Kansas City Power & Light Company

1201 Walnut

P.O. Box 418679

Kansas City, MO 64141-9679

mike.rump@kcpl.com
Diana M. Vuylsteke

Bryan Cave, LLP

211 N. Broadway, Suite 3600

St. Louis, MO 63102

dmvuylsteke@bryancave.com
Charles Brent Stewart

Jeffrey A. Keevil

STEWART & KEEVIL, L.L.C.

1001 Cherry Street, Suite 302

Columbia, Missouri 65201

stewart499@aol.com 

PER594@aol.com



Timothy Rush

Director, Regulatory Affairs

Kansas City Power & Light Company

1201 Walnut

P.O. Box 418679

Kansas City, MO 64141-9679

tim.rush@kcpl.com
Mike Palmer

Vice President of Commercial Operations

The Empire District Electric Company

602 Joplin Street

P.O. Box 127

Joplin, MO 64802

mpalmer@empiredistrict.com
Gregory A. Hale

Assistant General Counsel

Joel deJesus, Counsel

National Grid USA Service Co., Inc.

25 Research Drive

Westborough, MA 01582

gregory.hale@us.ngrid.com
joel.dejesus@us.ngrid.com
Paul J. Halas

Senior Vice President and General Counsel

Grid America LLC

Key Tower, 50th Floor—Suite 5000

127 Public Square

Cleveland, OH 44114

paul.halas@us.ngrid.com
Susan L. Hodgson

Manager, Regional Tariff Development

National Grid USA Service Co., Inc.

300 Erie Boulevard West

Syracuse, NY 13202

Sue.Hodgson@us.ngrid.com
Karl Zobrist

Teresa Brown

Blackwell Sanders Peper Martin, LLP

2300 Main Street, Suite 1000

Kansas City, MO 64108

kzobrist@blackwellsanders.com
Stephen G. Kozey

Vice President and General Counsel

Lori Spence

Associate General Counsel

Midwest Independent Transmission

  System Operator, Inc.

701 City Center Drive

Carmel, IN 46032

Ispence@midwestiso.org
/s/James B. Lowery
James B. Lowery

1
6
3

